operating income (loss), as adjusted, for certain historical periods. The Company believes that investors often look at ongoing operating group operating
results as a measure of assessing performance and as a basis for comparing past results against future results. Therefore, the Company believes that presenting
our operating income (loss), as adjusted, provides useful information to investors because this allows investors to make decisions based on ongoing operating
group results. The Company uses the operating income (loss), as adjusted, to discuss its operating groups with investment institutions, its board of directors
and others. Further, the Company believes that presenting its operating results, as adjusted, provides useful information to investors because this allows
investors to compare the Company’s operating group operating income (loss) for the periods presented to other periods.

 Second Quarter of Fiscal 2013

Operating
income (loss), as

reported

LIFO
accounting
adjustment Inventory step-up

Amortization of
Canadian

intangible assets

Change in fair
value of contingent

consideration

Operating
income (loss), as

adjusted
  (1) (2) (3) (4)

Tommy Bahama $ 23,838 $ — $ 283 $ 333 $ — $ 24,454

Lilly Pulitzer 9,555 — — — 69 9,624

Lanier Clothes 2,026 — — — — 2,026

Ben Sherman (3,841) — — — — (3,841)

Corporate and Other (3,866) 317 — — — (3,549)

Total $ 27,712 $ 317 $ 283 $ 333 $ 69 $ 28,714

 Second Quarter of Fiscal 2012

Operating income
(loss), as reported

LIFO
accounting
adjustment

Change in fair value of
contingent

consideration
Operating income
(loss), as adjusted

  (1) (4)

Tommy Bahama $ 16,581 $ — $ — $ 16,581

Lilly Pulitzer 7,409 — 600 8,009

Lanier Clothes 2,397 — — 2,397

Ben Sherman (1,463) — — (1,463)

Corporate and Other (4,606) (258) — (4,864)

Total $ 20,318 $ (258) $ 600 $ 20,660

(More)

 First Half of Fiscal 2013

Operating
income (loss), as

reported

LIFO
accounting
adjustment Inventory step-up

Amortization of
Canadian

intangible assets

Change in fair
value of

contingent
consideration

Operating
income (loss), as

adjusted
  (1) (2) (3) (4)

Tommy Bahama $ 45,219 $ — $ 283 $ 333 $ — $ 45,835

Lilly Pulitzer 20,588 — — — 138 20,726

Lanier Clothes 4,487 — — — — 4,487

Ben Sherman (8,665) — — — — (8,665)

Corporate and Other (7,856) 345 — — — (7,511)

Total $ 53,773 $ 345 $ 283 $ 333 $ 138 $ 54,872

 First Half of Fiscal 2012

Operating income
(loss), as reported

LIFO
accounting
adjustment

Change in fair value
of contingent

consideration
Operating income
(loss), as adjusted

  (1) (4)

Tommy Bahama $ 42,145 $ — $ — $ 42,145

Lilly Pulitzer 18,421 — 1,200 19,621

Lanier Clothes 6,443 — — 6,443

Ben Sherman (4,203) — — (4,203)

Corporate and Other (9,700) (35) — (9,735)

Total $ 53,106 $ (35) $ 1,200 $ 54,271

(1)   LIFO accounting adjustment reflects the impact on cost of goods sold in our consolidated statements of earnings resulting from LIFO accounting
adjustments in each period. LIFO accounting adjustments are included in Corporate and Other for operating group reporting purposes.

(2)   Inventory step-up reflects the charge recognized in cost of goods sold in our consolidated statements of earnings related to the Tommy Bahama Canada
acquisition. The step-up costs reflect the purchase accounting adjustments resulting from the step-up of inventory at acquisition. The amount of
inventory step-up is charged to cost of goods sold as the acquired inventory is sold.